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ABSTRACT

Background: Research is an essential component of the academic curriculum and its importance in health care
must be appreciated. It enables the students to critically analyse the information in clinical decision making and
care of patients. The objective of the study was to evaluate research-oriented knowledge, attitude, and practices
amongst undergraduates and house surgeons.

Methodology: A cross-sectional study was conducted among undergraduate dental students and house surgeons
of Bagai Dental College from November to December-2018. Ethical approval was obtained from the ethical
committee of the Bagai Dental College. Permission for data collection was obtained from the Research and
Development Department, and the Principal of the Dental College. The sample size was calculated to be 243 using
Open Epi version 3.03 by taking 20% prevalence rate with 95% confidence interval and a@=5%. Participants were
selected by convenience sampling technique and a pretested Questionnaire, was distributed.

Results: Out of total,84 participants were males and 159 females. 1% and 2" year students were more confident
in interpreting and writing research paper. Final year students and house surgeons were more interested in
reading research journals and participating in research methodology workshops. 41.2% of the respondents
preferred Google scholar for literature search.

Conclusion: Adequate knowledge about research was found among all the participants while research-based
practice was more among final year dental students and house surgeons.
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Introduction

: . Research at the undergraduate level helps in the
Research is an essential component of the ) B o )
) ) o ) up-gradation of decision making in the medical
academic curriculum and its importance in health . .
. L profession rather than the repetition of old and
care must be appreciated." It enables the . ,
. ) o sometimes obsolete concepts.
students to critically analyze the information in .
o o ) . 5 Students should have self-directed programs,
clinical decision making and care of the patients. R
. i . mandatory research courses, and participation in
Research experience is strongly linked to the .
) ) research in order to be dental graduates who can
future career achievements in undergraduates, . . )
) 3 meet international standards. Worldwide, many
yet a challenging task for the students.” The i N ) . )
, . L universities have integrated research into medical
students’ knowledge and attitude about scientific ] o )
. ) . school curricula by establishing Medical Research
research is the most important aspect, to begin
. . ) . Programs (MRPs) recently. These programs
with, followed by the interest in a particular

students with research

subject and the need to solve an unanswered
question.*® Critical thinking and clinical reasoning
skills can be nurtured by encouraging students to
participate actively in learning activities.®

provide medical

within the university. 8
Research as an integral part of dental education
skills  of the

opportunities

can develop students at
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undergraduate level.® Very little is known about
involvement  of  students in  scientific
research.®Previous studies of undergraduate
medical students reported that they had
inadequate knowledge of the scientific
review process but they were nevertheless
in the

future.**According to a study conducted in

interested in pursuing research

undergraduate medical  students in

Peshawar, majority emphasized that research
should be mandatory component of medical
school curriculum but considered lack of
training in scientific research methodology as
the main barrier.'2 A study carried out in India
reported

undergraduates had  good

knowledge of research.'*Another study
carried out in Riyadh reported a moderate
level of knowledge and attitude towards
research.*

In Pakistan, little emphasis is given on research in
undergraduate years due to extensive medical
curriculum and in practicing years, due to busy
schedules and extensive workload. Sufficient
knowledge and attitude towards carrying out an
ethical research is the basic element to develop a
research-oriented culture. The objective of the
—oriented

study was to evaluate research

knowledge, attitude and practices amongst
dental students and house surgeons of a dental

college, Karachi.

Methodology

A cross-sectional study was conducted amongst

undergraduate dental students and house

surgeons of Bagai Dental College from
November-December, 2018. Ethical approval was
obtained from the ethical committee, Baqai
Dental College. Permission for data collection was
obtained from the Research and Development
Department, and the Principal of dental college.
Those who gave consent were included in the
study. The sample size was calculated by taking a
20% prevalence rate!® and computed using open

Epi version 3.03 ¥ at a 95% confidence interval

and a=5%. The sample size obtained was 243. A
convenient sampling technique was employed. A
pretested questionnaire,’® was distributed to the
dental students and house surgeons and the
purpose of the study explained. The completed
guestionnaires were collected on the same day.
The questionnaire included four sections that
comprised of demographic profile, questions
regarding knowledge, attitude, and practices of
undergraduates and house surgeons regarding
research. The demographic profile included

name, age, gender, and academic year.
Knowledge, attitudes and practices regarding the
research were obtained by asking five questions
from each domain.

The data were analyzed using the IBM SPSS
2216

frequencies and percentages. Chi square test was

version Results were recorded as

used to determine association between
demographic profile and knowledge, attitude and
practices of the participants. A p-value of less

than 0.05 was considered statistically significant.

Results

The study included 243 undergraduate dental
students and house surgeons out of which 84
were males and 159 females. Table 1 represents
the gender-wise distribution of the participants
according to academic year.

Regarding attitude of participants towards
research, 1%t year and 2™ year students were
significantly more interested in interpreting,
writing, planning and conduction of research.
They were significantly more of the opinion that
separate time should be allocated for research.
Table 2 shows frequency of various attitudes of
participants towards research.

Regarding Practices of participants, final year
students and house surgeons were found to be
more interested in reading Journals regularly,
research

participating in methodology

workshops, protocol writing and presenting
research paper in conferences. Table 3 shows
frequency of various practices towards research.
Regarding Knowledge of participant, dental

students and house surgeons preferred Google
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scholar for literature search. Table 4 represents

knowledge about the principles of research.

Table 1: Distribution According to Academic year and Gender
Year of study Total No of Male Female
Students
1st year BDS 50 19(38%) 31(62%)
2nd year BDS 51 16(31%) 35(68%)
3rd year BDS 47 14(29.8%) 33(70.2%)
Final year BDS 50 11(22%) 39(78%)
House Surgeons 45 24(53.3%) 21(46.7%)
Total 243 84(100%) 159(100%)
Table 2 Attitudes of participants towards research
S. No Questions Year of study Yes (%) No (%) p-value
1 Do you feel confident 1t year 41(82) 9(18)
in interpreting and 2" year 46(90.2) 5(9.8)
writing research 3 year 31(66) 16(34)
paper Final year 33(66) 17(34) 0.003
House surgeons 27(60) 18(40)
2 Do you feel that 1t year 42(84) 8(16)
dental students can 2" year 45(88.2) 6(11.8)
plan and conduct 3 year 30(63.8) 17(36.2) 0.015
research paper Final year 33(66) 17(34)
House surgeons 33(73.3) 12(26.7)
3 Do you think 1t year 44(80.4) 6(12)
research time should 2" year 41(80.4) 10(19.6)
be allotted separately 3 year 29(61.7) 18(38.3) 0.025
to students Final year 35(70) 15(30)
House surgeons 36(80) 9(20)
4 Do you think patient 1t year 38(76) 12(24)
outcome will 2" year 39(76.5) 12(23.5)
improve with 3 year 36(76.6) 11(23.4) 0.708
continued clinical Final year 36(72) 14(28)
research House surgeons 38(84.4) 7(15.6)
5 Do you feel research 1t year 38(76) 12(24)
can be a good career 2" year 38(74.5) 13(25.5)
option 3 year 34(72.3) 13(27.7) 0.582
Final year 32(64) 18(36)
House surgeons 35(77.8) 10(22.2)
Table 3: Practices of participants regarding research
S.No Questions Year of study Yes (%) No (%) p-value
1 Do you read Journals 1t year 12(24) 38(76)
regularly 2" year 10(19.6) 41(80.45)
3 year 7(14.9) 40(85.1) 0.071
Final year 13(26) 37(74)
House surgeons 19(42.2) 26(57.8)
2 Have you participated in 1t year 8(16) 42(84)
workshops on research 2" year 18(35.3) 33(64.7) 0.000
methodology recently 3 year 7(14.9) 40(85.1)
Final year 23(46) 27(54)
House surgeons 34(75.6) 11(24.4)
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3 Do you have experience of 1t year 10(20) 40(80)
writing research protocol 2" year 16(31.4) 35(68.6) 0.002
3 year 8(17) 39(83)
Final year 24(48) 26(52)
House surgeons 20(44.4) 25(55.6)
4 Are you confident in 1t year 22(44) 28(56)
presenting a research paper 2" year 24(47.1) 27(52.9)
or poster in a conference 3 year 09(19.1) 38(80.9) 0.001
Final year 28(56) 22(44)
House surgeons 27(60) 18(40)
5 Are you interested in doing 1t year 39(78) 11(22)
Research in future 2" year 27(52.9) 24(47.1)
3" year 27(57.4) 20(42.6) 0.001
Final year 43(86) 07(14)
House surgeons 34(75.6) 11(24.4)
Table 4: Knowledge of participants about research
Variables Options Year of study p-
n(%) valu
e
1%t Year 2" Year 3" Year Final Year | House Total
Surgeons (n)
Which website | PubMed/Cochrane/ 6(6.6%) 26(28.6%) | 15(16.5%) | 16(17.6%) | 28(30.8%) | 91
you would Medline
prefer to Google scholar 28(26.7%) | 19(18.1%) | 21(20%) 21(20%) | 16(15.2%) | 105
iiard; Text books 15(34.9%) | 5(11.6%) | 10(23.3%) | 12(27.9%) | 1(2.3%) | 43 ‘1)-00
iterature
review Expert 1(25%) 1(25%) 1(25%) 1(25%) 0()%) 4
a proposed idea or 27(30%) 19(21.1%) | 7(7.8%) 12(13.3%) | 25(27.8%) | 90
thought
an answer or solution | 12(14%) 16(18.6%) | 27(31.4%) | 24(27.9%) | 7(8.1%) 86
to a question
How do you an answer of solution | 7(13%) 11(20.4%) | 12(22.2%) | 14(25.9%) | 10(18.5%) | 54
define to a question which 0.00
Research has a capacity of 1
hypothesis verification
Logical deduction of 4(30.8%) 5(38.5%) 1(7.7%) 0(0%) 3(23.1%) 13
the premises may or
may not be verified
Bibliographic 9(12.2%) 19(25.7%) | 20(27%) 9(12.2%) 17(23%) 74
database
Medical literature 18(20.9%) | 16(18.6%) | 15(17.4%) | 17(19.8%) | 20(23.3%) | 86
What is analysis 0.00
Medline First and best online | 20(30.8%) | 8(12.3%) | 10(15.4%) | 20(30.8%) | 7(10.8%) |65 |4
medical Journal
International 3(16.7%) 8(44.4%) 2(11.1%) 4(22.2%) 1(5.6%) 18
association of medical
Journal
What is
graduated Ratio scale 27(36.5%) | 15(20.3%) | 8(10.8%) 11(14.9%) | 13(17.6%) | 74
scale 1-5 nominal 14(15.7%) | 18(20.2%) | 22(24.7%) | 17(19.1%) | 18(20.2%) | 89
ordinal 4(8.2%) 12(24.5%) | 14(28.6%) | 12(24.5%) | 7(14.3%) |49 | 0.00
interval 5(16.1%) | 6(19.4%) | 3(9.7%) 1032.3%) | 722.6%) |31 | °
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Discussion

Research is an important component of
advancement and improvement in health care
services.’® Scientific development in medical
research is still lacking behind amongst third-world
countries, but within the last few years, a positive
change has been noticed at the undergraduate
level and house surgeons.’

Knowledge and attitudes regarding research are
the factors that are closely related to performing
research activities.'” A literature review is
considered as one of the most important steps,'®
and it is done to avoid heavy work, to ensure an in-
depth understanding of the topic, to identify
similar work done within the area, knowledge gaps
that demand further analysis, compare previous
findings, critical analysis of existing findings and to
suggest further studies.’® Four popular search
engines in medical sciences included are PubMed,
Science Direct, Google Scholar, and federated
search of Iran’s health, treatment, and medical
education.’® The present study reports that
91(35.7%) of the students preferred Medline/
PubMed for literature review search. Madhu P et

13

al in a study reported that out of 701

participants, only 221(31.5%) preferred Medline
as the search engine. Chellaiyan VG et al %°
reported that only 20% of students had proper
knowledge of search engines while according to
Sarita KS?%,only 29.5% of the students knew about
the search engines.

The dental students’ knowledge about scientific
research seems to be lower compared to the
medical students and possible reasons could be
fewer teaching hours for research in dental
schools.'® Regarding Knowledge, the present study
reports that 90(35.29%) of the participants had
the knowledge about research hypothesis. Madhu
P et al * in a study reported that 115(46%) of the
students knew about research hypothesis while
202(28.8%) of the students according to another
study were knowing about research hypothesis. *°
Regarding Interpreting and writing a research
paper, the present study results show that
46(90.2%) of the 2" year students feel confident

in interpreting and writing a research paper when
compared to house surgeons. When asked about
planning and conducting research paper,
45(88.2%) of the 2" year students and 33(73.3%)
of the house surgeons replied ‘yes’. 44(80.4%) of
the 1° year students and 36(80%) of the house
surgeons were of the opinion that separate time
should be allotted for the research. Habib S et al *°
in a study reported that 356(50.8%) of the
students felt confident while reading/ interpreting
a research paper and 448(63.9%) of the students
could plan and conduct a research project. Madhu
P et al * in a study reported that 130(52%) of the
undergraduates were confident in writing and
143(57.2%)
undergraduates felt that they can conduct

interpreting a research paper,
research projects without any supervision and
142(56.4%) of the students felt that research can
be taken as a profession, 172(68.8%) of the
students felt that time should be allotted
separately while planning research work and
88(35.2%) of the students felt that they do not
have adequate time to carry out their research and
analyze the data.

Regarding practices of research, the present
study reports that only 19(42.2%) of the house
surgeons and 13(26%) of the final year students
read journals regularly showing less number of
students and house surgeons having experience of
writing research protocol. Madhu P et al 3
reported that 130(52%) of the participants
experienced writing of research protocol. The
present study reports that 28(56%) of the final
year students and 27(60%) of house surgeons
were confident in presenting research paper or
poster in conferences. Madhu P et al 3 reported
that 140(56%) of the participants were confident
in presenting paper. The reason was positive
attitude towards research and having the
opportunity of presenting a paper or poster at the
conference. The present study reports that
majority of the students and house surgeons were
interested in future research. Similar observations

have been reported in other studies.»*3*2
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Conclusion

Adequate knowledge about research was found
among all the participants while research-based
practice was more among final year dental
students and house surgeons.

Recommendations

Knowledge and practices of undergraduate
students can be improved by incorporating the
research as an essential part of the undergraduate
(Dental section) curriculum. House surgeons
should also be encouraged to participate in
research activities and a time should be allocated
for research activities. The study was limited to a
single center with a small sample size with low
generalizability.

References

1. Kashif, M., Zareef, U., Aftab, M., Khan, S. I., &
Barakat, A. A. Research awareness among dental
undergraduates; A cross-sectional study conducted
at Karachi Medical and Dental College,
Karachi. IJEHSR.2020;8(1): 28-33. DOI:
10.29052/1JEHSR.v8.i1.2020.28-33

2. Pallamparthy S, Basavareddy A. Knowledge,
attitude, practice, and barriers toward research
among medical students: A cross-sectional
guestionnaire-based survey. Perspect Clin Res
2019; 10:73. Doi: 10.4103/picr. PICR_1_8

3. Bovijn J, Kajee N, Esterhuizen TM, Schalkwyk SCV.
Research involvement among undergraduate
health sciences students: a cross-sectional study.
BMC Med Educ. 2017; 17(6): 186-92. Doi:
10.1186/s12909-017-1025-x

4. Ismail I, Bazli M, O’Flynn S. Study on medical
student’s attitude towards research activities
between University College Cork and Universiti
Sains Malaysia. Procedia-Soc Behav Sci. 2014; 116:
2645-9. D0i.10.1016/j.sbspro.2014.01.628

5. Al-Halabi B, Marwan Y, Hasan M, Alkhadhari S.
Extracurricular research activities among senior
medical students in Kuwait: experiences, attitudes,
and barriers. Adv Med Educ Pract. 2014; 5: 95-101.
Doi: 10.2147/AMEP.S61413

6. Amey, L., Donald, K. J., & Teodorczuk, A. Teaching
clinical reasoning to medical students. Brit-ish
Journal of Hospital Medicine.2017;78(7): 399-401.
D0i:10.12968/hmed.2017.78.7.399

7. Aslam F, Shakir M, Qayyum MA. Why the medical
students are crucial to the future of research in
South Asia. PLoS Med 2005; 2: e322.
Doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.0020322

8. Althubaiti A. Undergraduate Medical Research
Programme: A Cross-Sectional Study of Students’

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Satisfactions, Perceived Challenges, and Attitudes.
Glob J Health Sci.2015;7(5):117-123. Doi:
10.5539/gjhs.v7n5p117

Meyer MF, Broman AT, Gnadt SE, Sharma S, Antony
KM. A standardized post-cesarean analgesia
regimen reduces postpartum opioid use. J Matern
Fetal Neonatal Med. 2021;1-8. Doi:
10.1080/14767058.2021.1970132

El Achi D, Al Hakim L, Makki M, Mokaddem M, Khalil
PA, Kaafarani BR, et al. Perception, attitude,
practice and barriers towards medical research
among undergraduate students. BMC Med Educ.
2020 ;20(1):195. D0i:10.1186/s12909-020-02104-6
Amin T, Kaliyadan F, Abdulatheem EA, Majed M,
Khanjaf H, Mirza M. Knowledge, attitudes and
barriers related to participation of medical students
in research in three Arab Universities. Educ Med J.
2012; 4(1):47- 55. DOI:10.5959/eimj.v4il1.7

Raza F, Nisa Q. Perception, attitudes and barriers in
undergraduate medical students toward medical
research at Rehman medical college, Peshawar,
Pakistan. Khyber Med Univ J 2017; 9(3):146-149.
Madhu P. Saravana P. A survey of the knowledge,
attitude and practices in research among
undergraduate dental students. Inter J Pharmace
Sci Rev Res. 2017; 44(2):1-4. ISSN 0976 — 044X
AlGhamdi KM, Moussa NA, AlEssa DS, AlOthimeen
N, Al-Saud AS. Perceptions, attitudes and practices
toward research among senior medical students.
Saudi Pharm J. 2014; 22(2):113-7. Doi:
10.1016/j.jsps.2013.02.006

Dean AG, Sullivan KM, Soe MM. OpenEpi: Open-
Source Epidemiologic Statistics for Public Health,
Version. www.OpenEpi.com, updated 2013/04/06,
accessed 2020/11/04.

Corp IB. IBM SPSS statistics for windows, version
22.0. Armonk, NY: IBM Corp. 2013. 417815

Jeelani W, Aslam SM, Elahi A. Current trends in
undergraduate medical and dental research: a
picture from Pakistan. J Ayub Med Coll
Abbottabad. 2014; 26(2):162-6. PMID: 25603668
Samadzadeh GR, Rigi T, Ganjali AR. Comparison of
Four Search Engines and their efficacy With
Emphasis on Literature Research in Addiction
(Prevention and Treatment). Int J High Risk Behav
Addict. 2013; 1(4):166-71. Doi:
10.5812/ijhrba.6551

Habib SR, AlOtaibi SS, Abdullatif FA, AlAhmad
IM.Knowledge and attitude of undergraduate
dental students towards research. J Ayub Med Coll
Abbottabad 2018; 30(3):443-8. PMID: 30465383
Chellaiyan VG, Manoharan A, Jasmine M, et
al.Medical research: Perception and barriers to
itspractice among medical school students of
Chennai. Journal Educ Health Promotion 2019; 8.
Doi: 10.4103/jehp.jehp_464 18

Sarita KS, Nithisha T, Ujwala U. Knowledge,
Attitude, Practice and Barriers for Research

J Islamabad Med Dental Coll 2022



amongst Medical Students of GMC, Nagpur, J Res
Med Dent Sci, 2021, 9 (4):41-47. ISSN No. 2347-
2367

22. Shifa JA, Babu KY, and Jayaraj G. Awareness of

Importance of Research in Undergraduate Dental
Students. Int.J. Res. Pharm. Sci.2020; 11: 1677-84.

23. Liaquat A, Tayyab TF, Saeed T, Azeem M, Naheed A,

Riaz N, et al. Interest in research among the

24,

undergraduate students of medical and dental
colleges of Pakistan. Professional Med
2020;27(9):1942-1946.
D0i:10.29309/TPMJ/2020.27.09.4530

Gopika. G.G, Krishnan RP, Sundar S. Knowledge
And Attitude of Undergraduate Dental Students
Towards Scientific Research-A Survey. NVEO. 2021;
27:8633-43. ISSN: 2148-9637

J Islamabad Med Dental Coll 2022



